House Resolution 1175

By: Representatives Beasley-Teague of the 65th, Boddie of the 62nd, Thomas of the 56th, Robichaux of the 48th, Howard of the 124th, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and congratulating Mildred Williams on the remarkable occasion of her 90th

2 birthday; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, Mildred Williams will be honored by friends and relatives on March 7, 2020,

4 in celebration of her 90th birthday on February 23, 2020; and

5 WHEREAS, Mildred Williams was born in Fort Gaines, Georgia, on February 23, 1930, to

6 the late Chester McKinley and Wornie Sheffield McKinley; and

7 WHEREAS, she was married to her late husband, John O. Williams Sr., in 1951; and

8 WHEREAS, Mildred Williams was blessed with four children, Joan, Judy, John and Janice;

9 seven grandchildren; nineteen great-grandchildren; and one great-great-grandchild; and

10 WHEREAS, Mildred Williams worked as a machinist for General Electric in Auburn, New

11 York, where she retired after 25 years of service; and

WHEREAS, she relocated to College Park, Georgia, where she became a permanent residentin 1993; and

WHEREAS, Mildred Williams joined Christian Missionary Baptist Church in 1994, where she was an active member until 2018. At Christian Missionary, Ms. Williams was dedicated to the Lord, and it was there that she earned the respect, love, and affection of fellow members; and

18 WHEREAS, Mildred Williams' lifetime passions and hobbies are praising God, gardening,19 and sports; and

- 20 WHEREAS, Mildred Williams has lived during the most eventful time of this nation's history
- 21 and has been a model to her family and to those who have known her.
- $22 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$
- the members of this body recognize and congratulate Mildred Williams on the remarkable
- 24 occasion of her 90th birthday and extend their most sincere best wishes for continued health
- and happiness.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 28 Mildred Williams.